

**IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF TENNESSEE AT NASHVILLE**

|                              |   |                                   |
|------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| <b>ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,</b> | ) |                                   |
|                              | ) | <b>M2019-01708-CCA-R3-PD</b>      |
| <b>Appellee,</b>             | ) | <b>Davidson County</b>            |
|                              | ) |                                   |
| <b>v.</b>                    | ) |                                   |
|                              | ) | <b>CAPITAL CASE</b>               |
| <b>STATE OF TENNESSEE,</b>   | ) | <b>4/16/2020 execution stayed</b> |
|                              | ) | <b>pending this appeal</b>        |
| <b>Appellant.</b>            | ) |                                   |
|                              | ) |                                   |

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
DAVIDSON COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE**

---

**Lucille A. Jewel (032666)  
1505 West Cumberland Ave.  
Knoxville, TN 37996-1810**

**Stephen Ross Johnson (022140)  
Sixth Circuit Vice-Chair,  
Amicus Committee of the  
National Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers  
Ritchie, Dillard, Davies, & Johnson  
606 W. Main Street, Suite 300  
Knoxville, TN 37902**

**February 2020**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... 5

Statement of Amicus Curiae ..... 10

Argument and Position of Amicus Curiae ..... 11

Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 11

I. The Davidson County Criminal Court had jurisdiction to evaluate Mr. Abdur’Rahman’s motion to re-open his post-conviction petition, which gave it the inherent power to preside over a settlement of his post-conviction case..... 14

    A. The trial court had jurisdiction pursuant to the plain language of the Post-Conviction Procedure Act. .... 14

    B. Jurisdiction to preside over settlement negotiations and enter the Agreed Order is further supported by the trial court’s inherent power to issue orders reasonably necessary to decide cases in its jurisdiction. .... 16

II. Due Process, principles of contract law, and economic efficiency require Mr. Abdur’Rahman’s settlement agreement to be specifically enforced. .... 19

    A. Due Process requires that the Agreed Order be specifically enforced. .... 19

    B. Contract law principles require specific enforcement of the Agreed Order. .... 21

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | Enforcing the agreed order promotes economy and efficiency in the justice system .....   | 22 |
| III. | Under agency law principles, the District Attorney General had the actual and apparent authority to settle Mr. Abdur'Rahman's post-conviction case.....  | 24 |
| A.   | District Attorney Glenn Funk had actual authority to settle the case with Mr. Abdur'Rahman's defense counsel. ....   | 25 |
| B.   | General Funk also had the apparent authority to negotiate the Agreed Order. ....   | 26 |
| C.   | Where there is a conflict between the State Attorney General and the elected District Attorney General and the conflict impinges on a defendant's Constitutional rights, the State Attorney General should be bound by the decision of the District Attorney General. .... | 28 |
| IV.  | District Attorneys General, duly elected by the public in their district, are in a superior position to broker settlements in post-conviction capital cases.....   | 29 |
| A.   | In a death penalty case, giving deference to the local District Attorney General enables the conscience of the community to play a role in the decision. ....  | 30 |

B. The locally elected District Attorney General is best suited to enact decisions that connect to the democratic will of the populace.....31

C. Conflicts between the State Attorney General and local District Attorneys General have the potential to interfere with prosecutorial discretion. ....32

V. Troubling equal protection issues are raised in a system where the State Attorney General can appeal some post-conviction settlements but allow others to stand. ....35

Conclusion .....39

Certificate of Compliance .....40

Certificate of Service .....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Tennessee Cases**

*Anderson Co. Quarterly Ct. v. Judges of the 28th Judicial Circuit*, 579 S.W.2d 875 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1978) ..... 17

*Barbee v. Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.*, No. W2007–00517–COA–R3–CV, 2008 WL 4615858, (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2008) ..... 27

*Church v. Church*, No. 02A01-9312-CH-00266, 1994 WL 34177 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994) ..... 17

*Coleman v. State*, No. P-11326 (Crim. Ct. Shelby Co. Division IX, Sept. 2, 2011) ..... 36

*Dishmon v. Shelby State Cmty. Coll.*, 15 S.W.3d 477 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)..... 14

*Freeland v. State*, C-15-217 (Madison Co. Circuit Ct., January 26, 2017)..... 36

*Hurley v. State*, No 23,049 (Cocke Co. Circuit Ct., May 27, 1997) ..... 37

*Keough v. State*, Case No. P24323 (Crim. Ct. 13th Jud. Dist. Memphis Div. IX Dec. 14, 2015)..... 37

*Love v. Woods*, No. E2009–02385–COA–R3–CV, 2010 WL 4366072 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 17

*Lovlace v. Copley*, 418 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2013) ..... 21

*Milliken Grp. Inc. v. Hays Nissan, Inc.*, 86 S.W.3d 564 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)..... 25

*Nichols v. State*, No. E2018-00626-CCA-R3-PD, 2019 WL 5079357 (Ct. Crim. App. Knoxville 2019) ..... 21

*Savage v. City of Memphis*, 464 S.W.3d 326 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015) ..... 25, 26

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Schmeiderer v. State</i> , Case No. 14488 (Maury Co. Circuit Ct., Dec. 22, 2014) .....               | 36     |
| <i>State v. Banks</i> , 271 S.W.3d 90 (Tenn. 2008).....   | 34     |
| <i>State v. Black</i> , 815 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1991).....  | 30     |
| <i>State v. Bobo</i> , No. W2015-00930-CCA-R3-CD, 2016 WL 7799284 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 2, 2016) ..... | 12, 22 |
| <i>State v. Hodges</i> , 815 S.W.2d 151 (Tenn. 1991) .....  | 20     |
| <i>State v. Howington</i> , 907 S.W.2d 403 (Tenn. 1995) .....   | 21     |
| <i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992).....   | 35     |
| <i>State v. Pope</i> , 427 S.W.3d 363 (Tenn. 2013) .....  | 19     |
| <i>State v. Superior Oil, Inc.</i> , 875 S.W.2d 658 (Tenn. 1994).....                                   | 25, 32 |
| <i>State v. Watkins</i> , 804 S.W.2d 884 (Tenn. 1991).....  | 28, 29 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 851 S.W.2d 828 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1992). .....                                | 11     |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , Case 86-03704, No. P-7864 (Shelby County Crim. Ct. Div. 4, April 2008) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Webber v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 49 S.W.3d 265 (Tenn. 2001).....                       | 24     |
| <i>Workman v. State</i> , 22 S.W.3d 807 (Tenn. 2000) .....  | 17     |
| <b><u>Supreme Court Cases</u></b>   |        |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....  | 38     |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....   | 31     |
| <i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S.320 (1985).....  | 30     |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....  | 31     |
| <i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....   | 20, 38 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (May 23, 2016) .....                  | 11     |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....                             | 13     |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....                             | 34     |
| <i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....                               | 22, 23 |
| <i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....               | 31     |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....                       | 31     |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1<br>(1973) ..... | 39     |
| <i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971). .....                       | passim |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....                        | 14     |

**Other Cases**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Cinergy Corp. v. United States</i> , 55 Fed. Cl. 489 (2003) .....              | 15 |
| <i>Jones v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 326 (6th Cir.<br>1998). ..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Ligon</i> , 937 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2019).....                 | 21 |

**Constitutional Provisions**

|                                  |        |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| Tenn. Const. Article VI, §5..... | 25, 26 |
|----------------------------------|--------|

**Statutes**

|                                      |            |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Tenn. Code Ann § 40-30-117 .....     | 14, 16, 33 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-106 (b)..... | 18         |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-108 .....    | 26         |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-30-111 .....     | 16         |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-109.....       | 26         |

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 40-30-104 ..... 33

Tenn. Code. Ann. § 8-7-103 ..... 26

**Rules**

Tenn. R. Crim. P. 11(c) ..... 26

Tenn. Rule. Prof'l Resp. 3.8 ..... 34

**Treatises**

Wayne LaFave et al., 4 CRIM. PROC. §13.3(e) notes 50–52 (4d Ed. Dec. 2019) ..... 33

**Other Authorities**

2A C.J.S. *Agency* § 147 (1972) ..... 25

Corinna Barrett Lain, *The Virtues of Thinking Small*, 67 U. MIAMI L. REV. 397 (2013) ..... 23, 24

Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online, Table 5.22.2009, <http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5222009.pdf> ..... 22

Earl H. De Long, *Powers and Duties of the State Attorney General in State Prosecutions*, 25 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 358 (1934) ..... 30

Katherine Baicker, *The Budgetary Repercussions of Capital Convictions*, 4 ADVANCES ECON. ANALYSIS & POL'Y 1 (2004) ..... 23

*MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY* (10th ed. 1998) ..... 15

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 (2006) ..... 27

Richard Briffault, *The Challenge of the New Preemption*, 70 STAN. L. REV. 1995 (2018) ..... 31



Rita W. Cooley, *Predecessors of the Federal Attorney General: The Attorney General in England and the American Colonies*, 2 AMERICAN JOURNAL OF LEGAL HISTORY 304 (1958)..... 25

Sherod Thaxton, *Leveraging Death*, 103 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 475 (2013) ..... 23

Tennessee Dept. of Correction, *Death Row Offenders*, available at ..... 30

*THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE* (4th ed. 2000)..... 15

The NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS GENERAL, COMMITTEE ON THE OFFICE GENERAL, POWERS, DUTIES AND OPERATIONS OF STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL (October 1977) ..... 33

United States Department of Justice, *Plea and Charge Bargaining Research Summary* (January 24, 2011), available at <https://bja.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh186/files/media/docume nt/PleaBargainingResearchSummary.pdf>..... 22
